505277706 01/14/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT5324478** 

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TERA MANUFACTURING	12/26/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TERAFLEX, INC
Street Address:	5680 WEST DANNON WAY
City:	WEST JORDAN
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84081

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6435532

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206)682-8100 Email: efiling@cojk.com Correspondent Name: JAKE T. FERDERER

Address Line 1: CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS

Address Line 2: 1201 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3600 Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3029

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TEMA118697
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORI A. LEWIS
SIGNATURE:	/Lori A. Lewis/
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=18697\_Assignment#page1.tif source=18697\_Assignment#page2.tif source=18697 Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 047993 FRAME: 0541 505277706

Attorney Docket No. TEMA 118697

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Tera Manufacturing (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), is the owner by

assignment of United States Letters Patent No. 6435532, entitled Revolving Shackle, as recorded

on June 18, 2002, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 013006, Frame 0783;

and,

WHEREAS, Teraflex, Inc., a Utah corporation having a principal place of business at

5680 West Dannon Way, West Jordan, Utah 84081 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE

its entire right and title to and interest in said Letters Patent, said Letters Patent to be held and

enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made;

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees and promises to execute all instruments and render all

such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to enforce said Letters Patent, and to

confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to said Letters Patent, all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at

no expense to ASSIGNOR.

//Signature pages to follow//

TEMA-18697141A-DOCX 12/24/18 1-39 PM

-1-

PATENT REEL: 047993 FRAME: 0542

**************	********************
Executed at West Jordan Necember , 2018.	city), Utah, this 126 day of
	Tera Manufacturing
	<u> </u>
	Signature Printed Name: Mark Falkner Title: President
STATE OF <u>Valy</u> ) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Salt Lake</u> )	
I certify that I know or have satisfa	actory evidence that Mark Falkner is not said person acknowledged that he signed this
instrument and acknowledged it as the be the free and voluntary act of such party	
Dated: <u>December 26<sup>or 2018</sup></u> (Seal or stamp)	Signature
Neutry Schice on New York Control	Printed Name:

\* Signed and hereby accepted on behalf of Assignee: Teraflex, Inc. Date: /2-26-2018 Signature Printed Name: Mark Falkner Title: President

JTF:SXA

TEMAU8697141A3XXX 12/24/18 1:39 PM

> PATENT REEL: 047993 FRAME: 0544